

Reference No: 2023/ 2024 – 0043

## THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CLEVELAND DECISION RECORD FORM

<b>REQUEST:</b> For Police and Crime Commissioner approval.				
Title: Antisocial Behaviour Hotspot Uniformed Patrols Funding				
Executive Summary:				
From the Home Office Funding to run uniformed patrols in ASB Hotspot areas, we have an anticipated underspend of £537,776 primarily due to delays in recruiting staff. To maximise the funding opportunity and increase the number of patrols, in the ASB hotspot areas, we propose using the underspend from this funding to scale up the number of hotspot patrols, with the support of partner organisations.				
Some of the expected benefits are:				
<ul> <li>An increase in the number of patrols that can be deployed.</li> <li>Increased enforcement powers, where patrols are supported by Police Officers.</li> <li>Additional insight from specialist partners.</li> <li>Improved partnership working.</li> </ul>				
Decision: To approve the following funding allocation:				
Up to £450,000 to Cleveland Police to support and deliver hotspot patrols in the 19 hotspot locations.				
Up to £50,000 to Cleveland Fire Brigade to support and deliver hotspot patrols in the 19 hotspot locations.				
The remaining £12,224 in the underspend will be held as a contingency.				
OPCC Lead Officer: Denise Holian				
Contractor Details (if applicable): Cleveland Fire Brigade				
Implications:				
Has consideration been taken of the following:	Yes	No		
Financial	$\boxtimes$			
Legal	$\boxtimes$			
Equality & Diversity	$\boxtimes$			
Human Rights	$\boxtimes$			
Sustainability				
Risk	$\boxtimes$			

## (If yes please provide further details below)

## **Decision Required - Supporting Information**

Financial Implications: (Must include comments of the PCC's Chief Finance Officer where the decision has financial implications)

The funding to support the proposals set out within this decision record form are affordable from the award of a grant of up to £1m from the Home Office for the delivery of Antisocial Behaviour Hotspot Uniformed Patrols.

It will be a challenge however to deliver all of the work and expenditure set out within this decision within the current financial year.

Legal Implications: (Must include comments of the Monitoring Officer where the decision has legal implication)

5 1 /
There are no legal implications arising.
Equality and Diversity Implications:
Equality and Diversity implications.
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed to consider any impacts on
individuals with protected characteristics.
Human Rights Implications:
No human rights issues have been identified.

Sustainability Implications:
Continued funding has been agreed for April 2024 to March 2025. Longer term, we will look at how this can be incorporated into business as usual.
Risk Management Implications:
A risk register has been created and will be maintained throughout the project.
OFFICER APPROVAL
Chief Executive
I have been consulted about the decision and confirm that financial, legal, and equalities advice has been taken into account. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.
Signed Date 15.03.24
Police and Crime Commissioner:
The above request has my approval

18.03.2024

Date

Signed